505074793 08/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5121549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE RC FAMILY CORPORATION	08/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHECK TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS LLC,	
Street Address:	1800 STEPHENSON HWY.	
City:	TROY	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48083	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6169270	
Patent Number:	6248981	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-444-7600

Email: ipdept@lewisrice.com
Correspondent Name: BENJAMIN J. SIDERS

Address Line 1: LEWIS RICE LLC, 600 WASHINGTON AVE

Address Line 2: STE. 2500

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELIZABETH HOLTMANN	
SIGNATURE:	/ECH/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Sage_Check_-_Supplemental_Patent_Assignment (Executed) (002)#page1.tif source=Sage_Check_-_Supplemental_Patent_Assignment (Executed) (002)#page2.tif source=Sage_Check_-_Supplemental_Patent_Assignment (Executed) (002)#page3.tif source=Sage_Check_-_Supplemental_Patent_Assignment (Executed) (002)#page4.tif

PATENT 505074793 REEL: 046770 FRAME: 0122

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (the "Agreement"), executed and delivered as of this 29th day of August, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between **The RC Family Corporation**, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, USA, formerly known as Check Corporation, and having a principal place of business at 1800 Stephenson Highway, Troy, MI 48083, (Hereafter, "RC CORP" or Assignor) and **Check Technology Solutions LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (hereafter "CHECK TECH" or Assignee).

WHEREAS, RC CORP is the owner of certain patents identified in Schedule A attached hereto (hereafter the PATENTS);

WHEREAS, CHECK TECH desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS; and

WHEREAS, RC CORP agrees to assign all rights in and to the PATENTS to CHECK TECH;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties hereto, RC CORP and CHECK TECH hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. As of the Effective Date, RC CORP hereby assigns, conveys, sells and transfers to CHECK TECH, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with each country of the Union, in and to the PATENTS and in and to the inventions set forth in the PATENTS and any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part application(s) thereof, and in and to any reissue or re-examination of any such PATENTS, and in and to any patent applications which may be filed on said invention in countries foreign to the United States and any Letters Patent granted thereon.
- 2. RC CORP agrees to execute such instrument(s) as CHECK TECH deems necessary or desirable to vest in CHECK TECH sole ownership and all exclusive right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, and to enable CHECK TECH to record such rights in all countries as desired by CHECK TECH.
- 3. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties hereby and shall be binding upon their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 4. This Agreement contains all of the agreements of the parties hereto with respect to the matters contained herein, and except as otherwise expressly stated herein, no prior agreement, arrangement or understanding pertaining to any such matters shall be effective for any purpose.
- 5. The construction, validity and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, USA, and, to the extent applicable, the federal laws of the United States of America, without recourse to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. All disputes involving this Agreement shall be adjudicated exclusively in the Circuit Court for the County of

2289107.3

United States of America, without recourse to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. All disputes involving this Agreement shall be adjudicated exclusively in the Circuit Court for the County of Oakland, State of Michigan, or the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. Assignor and Assignee hereby acknowledge and consent to personal jurisdiction in the State of Michigan. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to constitute or shall be construed so as to constitute a partnership or joint venture between the parties. Each section, part, term or provision of this Agreement shall be considered severable. If, for any reason, a section is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, that section shall be deemed not part of this Agreement and it shall not impair the operation or effect of the remaining terms or provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered as of the day first above written.

EXECUTED by

The RC Family Corporation:

Signature: Printed Name: President

EXECUTED by

Check Technology Solutions LLC:

Signature:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Printed Name:

Title:

Oakland, State of Michigan, or the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan. Assignor and Assignee hereby acknowledge and consent to personal jurisdiction in the State of Michigan. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to constitute or shall be construed so as to constitute a partnership or joint venture between the parties. Each section, part, term or provision of this Agreement shall be considered severable. If, for any reason, a section is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, that section shall be deemed not part of this Agreement and it shall not impair the operation or effect of the remaining terms or provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered as of the day first above written.

EXECUTED by	
The RC Family Corporation:	
	Signature:
	Printed Name:
	Title:
EXECUTED by	
Check Technology Solutions LLC:	
	Signature:
	Printed Name: Wesley M. Jones
	Title: Director

US US	Country
09/531,260 09/689,109	Serial Number
3/17/2000 10/12/2000	Filing Date
6,169,270 6,248,981	Patent Number
1/2/2001 6/19/2001	Issue Date
US 09/531,260 3/17/2000 6,169,270 1/2/2001 Sealed Food Container US 09/689,109 10/12/2000 6,248,981 6/19/2001 and Method of Ensuring Delivery of the Container in a Heated State	Title
Robert Check	Inventor
All Fees Paid - Expires 3-17-2020 All Fees Paid - Expires 3-17-2020	Country Serial Number Filing Date Patent Number Issue Date Title Inventor Status

SCHEDULE A - PATENTS

RECORDED: 08/31/2018

PATENT REEL: 046770 FRAME: 0126